After giving effect to the sale by us of 6,768,953 ADSs (representing an aggregate of 13,537,906 ordinary shares) in this offering at the assumed
initial public offering price of $22.17 per ADS, which reflects the U.S. dollar equivalent of the closing price of our ordinary shares on AIM of £7.86 on
June 11, 2021 (based on an assumed exchange rate of £1.00 to $1.4102), after deducting the estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and
estimated offering expenses, our as adjusted net tangible book value at March 31, 2021 would have been approximately $259.6 million, representing
$1.73 per ordinary share or $3.47 per ADS. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $0.83 per ordinary share or $1.66 per
ADS to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $9.35 per ordinary share or $18.70 per ADS to new investors
purchasing ADSs in this offering at the assumed initial public offering price. Dilution in net tangible book value per ADS to new investors is determined
by subtracting as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this offering from the assumed initial public offering price per ADS paid by new
investors.

The following table illustrates this dilution to new investors purchasing ADSs in the offering.

Assumed initial public offering price per ADS   $22.17
Historical net tangible book value per ADS as of March 31, 2021   $1.80
Increase in net tangible book value per ADS attributable to this offering   1.66

As adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this offering   3.47

Dilution per ADS to new investors in this offering   $18.70

If the underwriters exercise their option to purchase additional ADSs from us in full, our as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS after this
offering would be $3.70 per ADS, representing an immediate increase in as adjusted net tangible book value of $1.90 per ADS to existing shareholders
and immediate dilution of $18.47 per ADS in as adjusted net tangible book value per ADS to new investors based on an assumed initial public offering
price of $22.17 per ADS, which reflects the U.S. dollar equivalent of the closing price of our ordinary shares on AIM of £7.86 on June 11, 2021 (based
on an assumed exchange rate of £1.00 to $1.4102), after deducting underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering expenses.

[…]

Our results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 are not directly comparable as a result of presenting revenue on a net
basis for the Programmatic revenue for the year ended December 31, 2020. In order to improve comparability and provide a more meaningful basis for
comparison of our financial results, we have included certain unaudited, as adjusted (non-IFRS) revenue information solely for the year ended

64

Table of Contents

December 31, 2019 that give effect to the revenue recognition changes noted above as if such changes were applied on January 1, 2019. This as adjusted
(non-IFRS) revenue information will not be provided for any period subsequent to the year ended December 31, 2019. The following table sets forth our
results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2020 and 2019 on an as reported basis for 2020 and, to facilitate comparability, on an as reported
and a comparable basis for 2019.

Year Ended

December 31, 2019

Year Ended
December 31,

2020   % Change

   As reported
Programmatic
media cost(1)

As adjusted
(non-IFRS)   As reported

2020 vs. 2019
as reported

2020 vs. 2019
adjusted

(non-IFRS)
(in thousands, except for
percentages)
Revenues

Programmatic   $ 241,464   $ (117,301)  $ 124,163   $ 161,625   (33%)   30%
Performance   84,296   —   84,296   50,295   (40%)   (40%)

Total   325,760   (117,301)   208,459   211,920   (35%)   2%

Cost of revenues (exclusive of depreciation and
amortization)

Programmatic   142,676   (117,301)   25,375   31,918   (78%)   26%
Performance   44,570   —   44,570   27,889   (37%)   (37%)

Total   187,246   (117,301)   69,945   59,807   (68%)   (14%)

(1) In order to facilitate comparability of our results of operations, we excluded Programmatic media cost for 2019. Programmatic media cost

represents costs of acquiring publishers’ advertising space that is purchased by advertisers via our Programmatic end-to-end solution.

Components of Our Results of Operations

Revenue. Our revenue is generated from transactions where we provide a platform for the purchase and sale of digital adverting inventory. Our
end-to-end platform is a comprehensive software suite that supports a wide range of media types (e.g., Video, display, etc.) and devices (e.g., mobile,

[…]

(i) the issuance and sale of 6,768,953 ADSs in this offering based on an assumed initial public offering price of $22.17 per ADS which reflects the U.S.
dollar equivalent of the closing price of our ordinary shares on AIM of £7.86 on June 11, 2021 (based on an assumed exchange rate of £1.00 to
$1.4102), (ii) after giving effect to the adoption of our amended and restated articles of associate prior to the closing of this offering, and (iii) further
assuming that the underwriters do not exercise their option to purchase additional ADSs.

For a description of the voting rights attached to our ordinary shares, please see “Description of Share Capital and Articles of Association—Voting
Rights.” Unless otherwise noted below, each shareholder’s address is 82 Yigal Alon Street, Tel Aviv, 6789124, Israel.

A description of any material relationship that our principal shareholders have had with us or any of our affiliates within the past three years is
included under “Certain Relationships and Related Party Transactions.”

Beneficial Ownership Before the

Offering
Beneficial Ownership After the

Offering
  Ordinary Shares  Voting Power  Ordinary Shares  Voting Power
Name of Beneficial Owner  Number   %   Number   %
Principal Shareholders
Mithaq Capital   31,500,000   23.1   31,500,000   21.0
Toscafund Asset Management   22,537,528   16.5   22,537,528   15.1
Schroder Investment Management   19,884,735   14.6   19,884,735   13.3
News Corp   8,525,323   6.3   8,525,323   5.7

Directors and Executive Officers
Ofer Druker   2,751,805   2.0   2,751,805   1.8
Sagi Niri   *   *   *   *
Yaniv Carmi   *   *   *   *
Rebekah Brooks   *   *   *   *
Norm Johnston   *   *   *   *

116

Table of Contents

Beneficial Ownership Before the

Offering
Beneficial Ownership After the

Offering
  Ordinary Shares  Voting Power  Ordinary Shares  Voting Power
Name of Beneficial Owner  Number   %   Number   %
Christopher Stibbs   *   *   *   *
Neil Jones   *   *   *   *
Joanna Parnell   *   *   *   *
Lisa Klinger   *   *   *   *
All executive officers and directors as a group (9

persons)   4,143,866   3.0   4,143,866   2.8

* Indicates ownership of less than 1%.